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LDS Clergy Manual 

 

 

 

1- [Mormon]. Instructions to Bishops and Counselors, Stake and Ward Clerks. No. 13. [Salt Lake City]: 

1921. 72pp. Sextodecimo [16 cm] Brown wrappers with title printed in black on cover. Better than very 

good. 

"Dear Brethren: In order to insure uniformity in the method of conducting the business of the stakes and 

wards as it pertains to the office of the Presiding Bishopric, we direct your attention to the instructions 

contained in the following pages; and we hope that those having business with the Presiding Bishopric 

will become familiar with these instructions and preserve the book for reference." - p.3 

Rare LDS manual for use by clergy. We locate three institutional holdings. Flake/Draper 1379   

$200 



Taylor’s ‘Three Nights’ with Frontis and Kinderhook Plate 

 

         

 

2- Taylor, John. Three Nights' Public Discussion Between the Revds. C.W. Cleeve, James Robertson, 

and Philip Cater, and Elder John Taylor, of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, at Boulogne-

sur-mer, France. Liverpool: Published by John Taylor, 1850. First Edition. 49pp. Octavo [20.5 cm] Lacks 

printed wrappers with minor damp staining, otherwise very good. 

Frontis portrait of John Taylor by Frederick Piercy (without the border) present and the folding 

Kinderhook plate present at the rear. Second state title page. First state of the first signature (pp. [1]-16). 

First state of the second signature (pp. 17-32). First state of the third signature (pp. 33-48). First state of 

p. 49.  

According to Crawley: "Three Nights' Public Discussion reports the three sessions of the debate. Taylor, 

Bolton, Pack and Howells attended the sessions, and each participated at some point, but Taylor was the 

principal spokesman for the Mormon side."  

Uncommon with the Kinderhook plate and Piercy portrait present. Crawley 514. Flake/Draper 8849. 

$175 

 

 

 

 

 



Flake/Draper Item in Jacket 

 

 

 

3- Osmond, Alfred. The Exiles: A True and Tragic Story of Heroic Struggles and Masterful 

Achievements. Salt Lake City: Deseret News Press, December, 1926. 269pp. Octavo [20 cm] Blue cloth 

with the title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Very good/Near fine. Lower half of jacket's 

spine missing. Former owner name in ink on the rear free endsheet. 

Epic poem describing the Mormon Pioneer trek and their settling of the west. 

Inscribed in the month of publication on the front free endsheet: "Christmas 1926 - Compliments of the 

author - Alfred Osmond." The rare printed jacket is present. Includes ten full-page illustrations by C. 

Nelson White. 

Professor Alfred Osmond a weekly contributor to a Salt Lake newspaper of poems written in the style of 

Walt Mason, has recently published an epic of the pioneer conquering of the west by the Mormon 

people, which he calls 'The Exiles.' It is receiving enthusiastic commendation by critics." - The Salt Lake 

Telegram (2/20/1927). 

Rare inscribed and in jacket. Flake/Draper 6018   

$125 



Bickertonite Book of Mormon 

 

 

 

4- Smith, Joseph [Bickertonite]. The Book of Mormon. An Account Written by The Hand of Mormon 

Upon Plates Taken from the Plates of Nephi. Monongahela, PA: The Church of Jesus Christ 

[Bickertonite], [1970]. Third Edition. 519pp. Duodecimo [19 cm] Dark red wrappers with the title printed 

in gold on the front panel and backstrip. Near fine. 

Rare Bickertonite Book of Mormon, that includes a three-page introduction to the founding of The 

Church of Jesus Christ [Bickertonite], and a 52-page index at the end. Does not include either "Witness" 

page. 

"The foregoing tragedy naturally caused confusion within the fold, and an opportunity arose to any or all 

who may have had aspirations for leadership. In 1847, Brigham Young led a part of these people to what 

is now known as Utah. Other men rose up and some led here and some there. Others adhered to one 

Sidney Rigdon, whose official capacity in the Church had been first counsellor to Joseph Smith. In 1845, 

one Wm. Bickertonite was baptized into Rigdon's band, and was ordained into the Ministry of Christ." - 

from the introduction. 

 $75 



Orson Pratt on the BoM 

 

5- Pratt, Orson. Divine Authenticity of the Book of Mormon. Liverpool: R. James, 

October, 1850 - January, 1851. 96pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Modern brown cloth with 

a gilt stamped label on the backstrip. New endsheets and pastedowns. Better 

than very good. 

Released serially between October, 1850 and January, 1851, this was printed at 

the end of Pratt's term as President of the British Mission. 

"The overall theme of Divine Authenticity is the need for present-day revelation, 

the Book of Mormon being one important aspect of God's revealed word to the 

modern world." -Peter Crawley. Flake/Draper 6452. Crawley 521. Eberstadt 135: 

586   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Rare C.C.A. Christensen Work 

 

 

(frontis) 

6- Christensen, Carl Christian Anthon and John S. Hansen (ed.). Mindeudgave C.C.A. Christensen 

Poetiske Arbejder Artikler og Afhandlinger tilligemed hans Levnedslob. Samlede og redigerede af John 

S. Hansen. Salt Lake City: Bikuben Library, 1921. First Edition. 381pp. Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Tan cloth 

with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Minor discoloration and wear to boards. Name stamped 

(small) on the front pastedown. Better than very good. 

Title in English: "Poetical Worker's Articles and Essays as well as His Life Story.' Edited by John S. Hansen. 

Writings of the renowned Mormon artist, that has not been translated out of the original Danish. 

Uncommon work. I can locate seven institutional copies.  

The work of Carl Christian Anton Christensen, one of the first generation of Latter-day Saint artists, is a 

remarkable legacy from the nineteenth century. With limited training, he produced the largest body of 

historical religious painting in early Utah. He was the most significant first-generation genre painter of 

the Mormon people." - C.C.A. Christensen by Jensen & Oman. Flake/Draper 1274.   

$165 



Crawley and Flake Collaboration 

 

 

 

7- Crawley, Peter and Chad J. A Mormon Fifty: An Exhibition in the Harold B. Lee Library in Conjunction 

with the Annual Conference of the Mormon History Association. Provo, UT: Friends of the Brigham 

Young University Library, 1984. First Edition. [34]pp. Octavo [25.5 cm] Brown printed wrappers. Fine. 

This work is a descriptive bibliography of the fifty most important LDS books, as chosen by Mormon 

bibliographers, scholars and all-around geniuses, Peter Crawley and Chad Flake. This work is usually cited 

as Mormon 50. A work that belongs in the library of any serious collector or scholar studying Mormon 

imprints.  

"Rare book collectors, whether they be institutional or private, have an obsession with making lists. This 

is our second, and it adds twenty books to our first list made ten years ago for another exhibition. Again, 

we have attempted to pick 'significant' books than mere rarities. Certainly, some of these are extremely 

rare. But beyond this, each of these books contributed to the ideological development of the LDS Church, 

marked an important historical event, or affected history itself." - from the introduction   

$50 



Blood Thirsty Killers 

 

 

 

8- Coolidge, Dane. The Fighting Danites. New York: E.P. Dutton & Co., 1934. Third Printing. 284pp. 

Duodecimo [19.5 cm] Light green cloth with titles stamped in red on the front board and backstrip. 

Minor sunning to backstrip, otherwise better than very good. 

Uncommon novel about the Danites and their deeds in territorial Utah. 

"In a big open landau, gleaming with paint and polished metal, the President of the Church and 

Revelator of the Lord's will sat in state with his favorite wife. A guard of eight men, the pick of his 

fighting Danites, rode beside him to defend him from attack; and as the posse of marshals suddenly 

appeared down the road they drew their repeating rifles and spurred close, But, though he bore them no 

good will, it was not the purpose of the United States Marshal to molest this long procession of church 

dignitaries and reining off to one side, he gave them the road at which Brigham waved his Danites 

aside." (pg. 124-125) 

$35 

 



In Nice Jacket 

 

9- Evans, John Henry. Joseph Smith: An American 

Prophet. New York: The Macmillan Press, 1960. 

447pp. Octavo [23 cm] Red cloth. Near fine/Fine. 

'Printed by the Deseret News Press for Deseret Book 

Company by special arrangement with the Macmillan 

Company.' 

Very nice copy of this well received work. 

"Here is a man who was born in the stark hills of 

Vermont; who was reared in the backwoods of New 

York; who never looked inside a college or high 

school; who lived in six States, no one of which would 

own him during his lifetime; who spent months in the 

vile prisons of the period; who, even when he had his 

freedom, was hounded like a fugitive; who was 

covered once with a coat of tar and feathers, and left 

for dead; who with his following, was driven from 

New York to Ohio, from Ohio to Missouri, and from 

Missouri to Illinois; and who, at the unripe age of 

thirty-eight, was shot to death by a mob with painted 

faces." - [Foreword]  

$30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 ½ Habits 

 

 

 

10- Covey, Stephen R. How to Succeed with People. Salt Lake City: Deseret Book Company, 1971. First 

Edition. 141pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Orange illustrated cloth that matches the jacket. Very good/Fine. Spine 

of jacket faded, Boards and internally very nice. 

Before "Seven Habits," and when Covey, wasn't a self-help guru, but a modest associate professor at 

BYU, this work was published. This contains many of the same principles, as well as the general feel of 

what would come later. But, unlike 'Seven Habits,' the design of this title is on point and groovy. 

"Practical, tried and true ways to get along with your family, with friends, and with your associates - 

that's the theme of this timely book." - front flap of jacket  

$40 



From Missouri to the Great Basin 

 

 

 

11- Merkley, Christopher. Biography of Christopher Merkley, Written by Himself. Salt Lake City: J.H. 

Parry & Company, 1887. First Edition. 46pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Pink printed wrappers. Better than very 

good. 

Merkley converted to Mormonism in 1837 and traveled with other members to Missouri in 1838, he 

describes the hostilities faced by the faithful and their eventual expulsion from the state and the move to 

Nauvoo and the Saint's eventual exodus out of Illinois and into the Great Basin, and his travels in 

Nevada, California and Wyoming. Rear wrap lists for LDS books carried by Parry.  

Uncommon in this nice condition. Eberstadt 114:495. Howes M537. Flake/Draper 5341  

$75 



Early Sociological Study on the Mormons 

 

12- Ericksen, Ephraim Edward. The Psychological and Ethical Aspects of 

Mormon Group Life. Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 1922. First 

Edition. 101pp. Octavo [25 cm] Brown cloth with the title printed on the 

spine. Near fine. 

Academic work on Mormon group life and culture, which would be revisited 

decades later by Arrington's Great Basin Kingdom. 

"To explain the Mormon community life in terms of its whole life process, 

its conflicts, its struggles, its crises, is the problem of this thesis. Although 

there were notions advocated by Joseph Smith which were antecedent to 

the conflict and which really occasioned it yet these were not important in 

themselves. Had it not been for the conflict which forced them upon the 

attention, they would perhaps not have survived. It is group conflict and 

struggles which have created and maintained the basic Mormon 

sentiments." - pg.9 Flake/Draper 3180   

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Territorial Judicial Squabble 

 

 

 

13- Conely, Edwin F. In the matter of the appointment of Orlando W. Powers to the associate 

justiceship of the territory of Utah. Objections to Confirmation. [Washington DC]: [Government 

Printing Office], 1885. 45-90, 41pp. Sextodecimo [19 cm] Sewn printed wrappers. Very good. Bound in at 

the rear are the 'Supplemental Proofs' for same. 

"Within three days after Powers' appointment was announced by the newspapers, and long before the 

certificate of appointment was issued, I sent to the President, by a special messenger and at great cost to 

myself, a private letter, in which I fully informed the President of the total unfitness of this man for such a 

place, and tendered him proof, if he desired it, in support of my estimate of his character." - Sen. Geo. F. 

Edmunds. 

Surprisingly uncommon, I can locate one institutional copy. 

$75 



Pioneer Life in Utah 

 

 

 

14- Kimball, Solomon Farnham. Thrilling Experiences. Salt Lake City: Magazine Printing Company, 1909. 

First Edition. 157pp. Sextodecimo [15.5 cm] Light blue cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front 

board and backstrip. Near fine. 

Pioneer in life in Utah by Heber C. Kimball's son. 

"Some of the articles in this little volume which appeared in the Improvement Era, were so well received 

by the Saints, that a number of my friends not only urged me to publish them in book form, but have 

advanced the means for that purpose, as a proof of their sincerity. These articles are not only of a 

thrilling nature but are so filled with the testimonies of 'Mormonism,' that one of them has already 

appeared in several languages." - Author. Flake/Draper 4623. Howes K139. 

$40 



George A. on the Mormons 

 

15- Smith, George A. The Rise, Progress and Travels of the Church of Jesus Christ 

of Latter-day Saints, Being a Series of Answers to Questions, Including the 

Revelation on Celestial Marriage, and A Brief Account of the Settlement of Salt 

Lake Valley, with Interesting Statistics. Salt Lake City: Deseret News Office, 1872. 

Second Edition. 71pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] Rebound in brown cloth with a black 

leather label on the backstrip. New endsheets and pastedowns. Better than very 

good. 

One of the few works by the longtime apostle, colonizer and cousin of the prophet 

Joseph Smith.  

"As President Brigham Young and the Church authorities are frequently called 

upon for information pertaining to the Church history, also the history and 

settlement of these valleys of the mountains, with the educational, agricultural, 

horticultural and irrigation statistics pertaining thereto, &c., it has been deemed 

wisdom to write and collate such items as would satisfactorily answer the 

generality of questions propounded; hence, the publication of this pamphlet has 

been undertaken, with the sincere hope that all honest inquirers after the truth of 

the Latter-day Work." - preface 

Flake/Draper 7873. Howes S595.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



With Manuscript Map and Marginalia 

 

16- Hatch, Nelle Spilsbury. 

Colonia Juarez: An Intimate 

Account of a Mormon 

Village. Salt Lake City: 

Deseret Book Company, 

1954. First Edition. 290pp. 

Octavo [24 cm] Green cloth 

with the title gilt stamped 

on the front board and 

backstrip. Map endsheets 

and pastedowns. Fold-out 

map present at the rear. 

Illustrated with photographs 

and maps. very good/Very 

good. Minor chipping and 

nicking to corners of jacket. 

Reverse of jacket shows 

gentle discoloring at the 

spine. 

Important work on this 

Mormon community in 

northern Mexico that 

became a refuge for 

polygamists fleeing Federal 

Marshall's in Utah.  

This copy likely belonged to 

someone who resided in 

Juarez and was a relative 

(descendent?) of John 

MacFarlane there is a 

MacFarlane bookplate on 

the front pastedown. There 

is a manuscript map drawn 

in blue ink, on the verso of the 'Maps and Illustrations' half-title at the rear. The map locates "Tillie's 

[Agnes Eliza Heyborne] House" and "Lizzie's [Elizabeth Jane Adams] House" both were plural wives of 

John MacFarlane. Above 'The Fields' map at the rear is the notation "Grandpa [MacFarlane] had a field 

north and close to town sold it to Jos. (Jode) Bentley." Manuscript "corrections" and annotations in ink to 

pages 18-53, John MacFarlane appears on page 29.   

$75 



Deseret Alphabet Second Primer 

 

17- [Deseret Alphabet] [George 

Watt] [Brigham Young]. The Deseret 

Second Book by the Regents of 

Deseret University [Second Deseret 

Alphabet Primer]. [New York]: 

[Russell Brothers], 1868. 72pp. 

Duodecimo [19 cm] 1/4 brown cloth 

over cream printed boards. Very 

good. 

Second Deseret Alphabet primer, 

and one-of-four books printed by 

Brigham Young and the LDS Church 

in the Deseret Alphabet. Illustrations 

from the 'Wilson Readers.' 

"[Brigham] Young therefore directed 

George D. Watt, an Englishman, and 

an early Mormon convert, to create 

a new alphabet based on English 

language phonic values. Watt may 

have been Young's personal 

secretary. What is certain is that he 

was an expert in the then-new and 

very popular Pitman system of 

shorthand. The alphabet assignment 

was handed to Watt in 1853, and by 

the following year he was able to lay 

before Young a 32 - character 

system (eventually increased to 38)" 

- Wentz, Roby 'Thirty-eight Mormon 

Characters' p.12.   

        $175 

 

 

 

 



Tribute to an Early Female Missionary 

 

 

 

18- Gates, Susa Young. Memorial to Elizabeth Claridge McCune: Missionary, Philanthropist, Architect. 

Salt Lake City: [Seagull Press], 1924. 117pp. Large octavo [24.5 cm] Gray marbled wrappers with the title 

on the front panel. Minor sunning and wear to covers. Bookplate on reverse of cover. 

Profusely illustrated tribute to McCune, who held many positions both ecclesiastical (Relief Society 

Board) and civic (USU Trustee), due to her unofficial LDS Missionary work, the LDS Church allowed single 

women to become missionaries. Flake/Draper 3521. 

$40 



Anthon H. Lund Tribute 

 

19- [Lund, Anthon H.]. Anthon 

Henrik Lund, In Memoriam: 

Biographical Sketch - Funeral 

Services - Resolutions of Respect - 

Letters of Sympathy - Editorial 

Expressions. Salt Lake City: 1921. 

First Edition. 67pp. Octavo [24.5 

cm] White cord sewn wrappers 

with the title printed in gilt on the 

front panel. Near fine. In the 

(presumed) original envelope. 

Uncommon obituary and tribute to 

the General Authority, A.H. Lund. 

Biographical sketch by J. M. Sjodahl 

(p. 1-19) followed by tributes from 

both ecclesiastical and civic 

leaders, including: John Widtsoe, 

Charles Nibley, B.H. Roberts, Heber 

J. Grant, Joseph Fielding Smith, 

James Talmage, Orson F. Whitney, 

Charles Penrose, Gov. Charles 

Mabey, Rudger Clawson and Fred 

G. Taylor (p. 20-63). Work closes 

with obituaries from the Deseret 

News, Salt Lake Tribune, Salt Lake 

Telegram and The Call (Mt. 

Pleasant) (p. 64-67). 

"This glorious land of liberty to 

which President Lund while yet a lad chose to give his allegiance, owes much to the fine quality of such 

adopted sons. They have contributed mightily of those attributes which have made the nation great. 

From humble beginnings their force of character has enabled them to climb high; and the flag waves 

over no citizens worthier of confidence or sounder loyalty than those whom the Scandinavian countries 

have given to us. Of the very best type of such accretions was President Anthon H. Lund. Both Church and 

State have reason to be thankful that he was led to cast his lot here, for to them both his service has 

been unselfish and superb." - from the Deseret News tribute (p.64-65) I can locate six institutional copies. 

Flake/Draper 4215   

$100 

 



Mammoth View of Joseph F. Smith’s (First) First Presidency 

 

 

 

20- Thomas, Heber Harris. First Presidency of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latterday Saints. Ogden: 

H.H. Thomas, 1902. Mammoth plate albumen photograph [40.5 cm x 31.5 cm] on a gray mount [50 cm x 

40.5 cm] image has strong contrasts and is in excellent condition. 

Large photograph that shows Joseph F. Smith standing between First Counselor John R. Winder and 

Second Counselor Anthon H. Lund. Image by the Ogden photographer, Heber Harris Thomas (1862-

1926), who was active as a photographer in Ogden between 1890-1910, and later moved the studio to 

Salt Lake City. Images by Thomas are rare. 

$1,500 



Tourist Tabernacle Shot 

 

 

 

21- Salt Lake Tabernacle Interior. [Salt Lake City]: (c.1895). Albumen image [9.5 cm x 11.5 cm] on a tan 

marbled mount [13.5 cm x 16.5 cm] with blind stamped borders. Very good. Gentle age toning to mount 

with subtle wear at extremities. Manuscript note on the reverse reads: "Interior view Mormon 

Tabernacle - Salt Lake, Utah." 

(Likely) tourist shot showing the interior of the Salt Lake Temple with the iconic organ pipes visible at the 

center, and the dais covered with a light-colored drape.   

$40 

 

 



Lion & Beehive Houses 

 

 

 

22- Lion and Beehive Houses. [Salt Lake City]: (c.1895). Albumen image [9.5 cm x 11.5 cm] on a tan 

marbled mount [13.5 cm x 16.5 cm] with blind stamped borders. Very good. Gentle age toning to mount 

with subtle wear at extremities. Manuscript note on the reverse reads: "Lion and Beehive houses, built 

by B. Young as residences for his many wives." 

(Likely) tourist shot showing the facades of the Lion & Beehive houses (looking east) behind the now torn 

down, eight-foot wall that used to front the sidewalk on South Temple/Brigham Street. A woman in a 

dress and hat is facing the camera from the sidewalk.   

$40 

 



“A man of much courage and superb equipment” 

 

 

 

23- Johnson, Charles Ellis. The Empty Pillow: In Memoriam Brigham Young “And the Place Which Knew 

Him Once Shall Know Him No More”. [Salt Lake City]: C.E. Johnson, (c.1877). Albumen cabinet card [9.5 

cm x 14 cm] on a tan mount [11 cm x 16.5 cm] with a Johnson backstamp. Near fine with good contrasts. 

C.E. Johnson photograph of an illustration showing twelve weeping women in a large bed at the center 

of the bed is an empty space for the recently deceased, Brigham Young. On either side of the bed is a 

portrait of Brigham Young. At the foot of the bed is an empty pair of boots.  

Unusual Brigham Young image by his son-in-law, Charles Ellis Johnson (married to Ruth Young). Artist of 

cartoon is unknown. Uncommon Johnson image.   

(headline from marker at BY’s birth spot in Whittingham, VT – seriously)  

$150 

 

 

 



Taber View of Thistle 

 

 

 

24- Taber, Isaiah West. View Near Thistle, Utah. Rio Grande Western Ry. San Francisco: Taber Photo, 

(c.1895). Large format albumen [24 .5 cm x 19.5 cm] Unmounted. Image is a little faded. 

Image shows four men standing on train tracks in the now ghost town of Thistle, which was destroyed by 

a mudslide in 1983 that began above the town on the left side of this image.   

$150 

 



Temple Block in 3-D 

 

 

 

25- [Mormon] [LDS] [Viewmaster]. Mormon Temple, Tabernacle & Grounds. Portland, OR: Sawyer's 

Inc., 1949. One view master reel [9 cm] (DIA) containing seven color paired images with printed 

captions. In printed paper sleeve. Better than very good. 

Image titles: 'Mormon Temple and Tabernacle' - 'The Temple and Seagull Statue' - 'The Great Mormon 

Tabernacle' - 'Interior of Great Mormon Tabernacle' - 'Assembly Hall' - 'Section of Temple Grounds' - 'One 

of the First Pioneer Houses.' 

Retro Fun! Presumed common.   

$20 

 

 



Faith-promoting Cards 

 

 

 

26- Faith Promoting Cards. [Salt Lake City, UT]: The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, (c.1959). 

11 color faith-promoting cards [14 cm x 10 cm] All cards very good or better. Some gentle rubbing at the 

extremities and some show age-toning to the reverse. 

Cards produced as reminders to "Be Honest with Yourself" and to "Know the Truth - Keep the Faith." 

Each card contains a color illustration on the front with the reverse containing a few paragraphs of faith-

promoting verse, quotes, helpful hints, etc. 

The cards are: 'More Precious Than Rubies' - 'Keep Faith with Your Family' - 'We are Making Memories' - 

'This is the Life' - 'The Search for Truth' - 'Read it...test it' - 'Living Prophets' - 'Dare to be Different' - 'Add 

Prayer' - 'A Religion Worth Learning' - 'Nothing worth having is Free'   

$75 

 

 

 



Truth in Advertising 

 

 

 

 

27- Salt Lake...it's Someplace Special! [Salt Lake City]: Salt Lake Valley Convention & Visitors Bureau. 

Brochure [10 cm x 64 cm] folded twice for six panels (front and back) Fine. 

Interior three panels contain images of Salt Lake, the reverse contains the title panel, a map of the area 

and a four-paragraph description that is all sizzle, and all true.  

"It's all here: Western hospitality, culture, tradition, progress, excitement, prosperity, sophistication, 

surrounded by the sovereign beauty of the Rocky Mountains. Surprised how much Salt Lake has to offer? 

This is just the half of it! See for yourself."   

$20 

 



19th Century Salt Lake County Water Map 

 

28- Gardner, Frank D. & John 

Stewart. Underground Water 

Map - Utah - Salt Lake Sheet. 

Baltimore, MD: Hoen & Co., 

1899. Map [76 cm x 43 cm] 

printed in black, light blue, 

light green and green. Fold 

across the center.  

The legend identifies the water 

depth. Along the with the 

underground water of the Salt 

Lake Valley, this map also 

locates canals, shallow surface 

lakes, the Jordan River; the 

towns of Salt Lake City and 

Herriman. the Saltair pavilion 

and beach and the lines for the 

Rio Grande & Western, the 

Oregon Short Line and the Salt 

Lake & Los Angeles. Produced 

by the Utah Agricultural 

Experiment Station. Surveyed 

by Frank D. Gardner and John 

Stewart between July and 

October of 1899. Uncommon. 

We locate six institutional 

holdings. Moffat 298 

$135 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1865 Utah & Nevada Map 

 

 

 

29- Gamble, W.H. County Map of Utah and Nevada. Philadelphia: Augustus Mitchell, Jr., 1865. Color 

map [25.5 cm x 32.5 cm] on a sheet [31.5 cm x 28.5 cm]. Decorative floral border. Better than very good. 

Colors are bright. 

Detailed map of Utah and Nevada, colored by county and showing settlements, mountain ranges, rivers, 

lakes, wagon roads and Indian tribes. Utah territorial boundaries go as far as Fort Bridger in the east and 

to Goshute Lake in the west. This Utah map predates the creation of the counties of Carbon, Daggett, 

Duchesne, Emery, Garfield, Grand, Kane, Piute, Rich, San Juan, Sevier, Uintah, Wasatch and Wayne. 

Green River County is shown, which is no longer (now part of Wyoming).  

The Nevada map predates the creation of the counties of Clark, Elko, Eureka, Lincoln, Mineral, Pershing 

and White Pine. The defunct counties of Roop and Ormsby are shown. 

This is the first map of the region to appear in a commercial atlas and was produced the year after 

Nevada gained statehood in 1864. Phillips 848. Moffat 79 

$135 



Rare Large Mormon Route Map 

 

 

 

30- Lund, A. William. Map Showing the Movements of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 

also the Routes of the Mormon Battalion, Zion's Camp and Important Data. Compiled from the Official 

Records of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Salt Lake City: Deseret Book Company, 1929. 

Map [71 cm x 145 cm] printed in color on three sheets. Map is bright and in excellent condition. Fine. 'A' 

This large and bright map shows the routes of the Mormon pioneers across the west, Zion's Camp 

(Joseph and Hyrum's respective divisions) and the Mormon Battalion. Each of these routes is marked by 

the dates in which these respective groups crossed the area. 

An Index at the foot lists: the first baptism, dates and members at the founding of the LDS Church, 

important places in the early church with short descriptions (Colesville, Carthage, Fayette, Far West, 

Harmony, Independence, Kirtland), The Missions of the Church with the dates of their founding and their 

founders, LDS periodicals and the date of their first issue, a list of the foreign language translations of the 

Book of Mormon, the LDS Temples constructed and a list of Presidents of the Church. Next to the index 

are the names of the members of the first fourteen companies to enter the Salt Lake Valley.  

Inset map of Wayne and Ontario counties that locates significant locations in early Church history and an 

inset map of the Mormon Trail from Evanston to Salt Lake. This map also locates early Mormon 

settlements in the west with the names of their founders. 

This is the larger version of this rare map in excellent condition, which for its size, is quite remarkable. 

This is not something we have handled or seen previously. We locate three institutional holdings (UU 

BYU LDSCHL)  

$1,750 


